
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 27 June 2013 

Time: 3.30pm (or conclusion of Non 2003 
Committee) 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Powell (Chair), Deane (Deputy Chair), Simson 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Lepper (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Bennett, Duncan, Gilbey, Hyde, 
Jones, Kennedy, Marsh, Pidgeon, Robins, 
Rufus and C Theobald 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Councillor 
Pidgeon 

Councillor 
Hyde 

Councillor 
Simson 

Councillor  
Jones 

Councillor  
Kennedy 

Councillor  
Duncan 

Councillor  
Deane 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Powell 

Lawyer Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Gilbey 

Councillor  
Rufus 

 

Head of 
Department 

 

Member  
Speaking 

Councillor 
C. Theobald 

 

Councillor 
Marsh 

Councillor  
Robins 

Councillor 
Lepper 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest: 
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 
interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2013 (copy attached)  
 

3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public to the full Council or at the meeting itself. 
 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on 18 June1 2013. 
 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on 18 June 2013. 
 

 

 

5. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by Members: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or 

at the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters;  
 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion. 
 

 

 

6. REPORT OF THE ALCOHOL PROGRAMME BOARD (JUNE 2013) 9 - 50 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Tim Nichols Tel: 29-2163  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

7. SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 51 - 52 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection  (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Jean Cranford Tel: 29-2550  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

8. SCHEDULE OF APPEALS RECEIVED 53 - 54 

 Report of the Head of Law (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Rebecca Sidell Tel: 29-1511  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

9. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to 18 July 2013 Council meeting for 
information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 

 



LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
 

any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting 

 
 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273) 291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 19 June 2013 

 

 

 





 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

3.00PM 14 MARCH 2013 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Duncan (Chair), Deane (Deputy Chair), Cobb (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Lepper (Opposition Spokesperson), Gilbey, Hamilton, Hawtree, Hyde, 
Jones, Marsh, Pidgeon, Rufus, Simson, C Theobald and Wakefield 
 
Apologies: Councillor Buckley   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

18. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
18a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
18.1 Councillor Wakefield declared that she was substituting for Councillor Buckley. 
 
18b Declarations of Interest 
 
18.2 There were none. 
 
18c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
18.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in Section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
18.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 

1



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

14 MARCH 2013 

 
19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
19.1 Councillor Simson referred to the comment attributed to her in Paragraph 16.2 of the 

minutes stating that she wished to clarify that she had been referring to the value of 
periodic licensing visits e.g., the Committees’ annual licensing visit, she was not 
advocating that visits take place prior to consideration of every application. 

 
19.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 22 November 2012 be agreed and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
20. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
21a. Petitions 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
21b Written Questions 
 
21.2 There were none. 
 
21c Deputations 
 
21.3 There were none. 
 
22. ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS 
 
22a Petitions 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
22b Written Questions 
 
22.2 There were none. 
 
22c Letters 
 
22.3 There were none. 
 
22d Notices of Motion 
 
22.4 There were none. 
 
23. WORK OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 2011/13 
 

2



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

14 MARCH 2013 

23.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection which 
set out the licensing functions carried out between 1 April 2011 and 31 January 2
[...]
 apparent increase in the number of TENs 

applied for, especially over recent months. The Licensing and Health Manager 
explained that there could be a number of reasons for this but, often this was a 
consequence of premises wishing to hold more than the permitted number of events 
within any given year.  

 
23.8 Councillor Marsh echoed Councillor Simson’s comments, in her view the report gave 

“the bigger picture” and indicated that the Licensing Authority and Panel’s were standing 
firm on their agreed policies and that they had been successful in doing so. It was also 
pleasing to note the proactive working that was going on e.g., the “Marwood’s” 
application had been resolved with the consent of all parties. 

 
23.9 Councillor C Theobald sought clarification of the wording “with costs to the Council” 

which appeared in relation to 5 of the appeals set out in Appendix 2 to the report. The 
Legal Adviser to the Committee explained that this meant that the Council had been 
awarded its costs, rather than that costs had been awarded against it. 

 

3



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

14 MARCH 2013 

2310 Councillor Hawtree stated that recent items appearing in the media seemed to indicate 
that Central Government was back tracking in relation to its alcohol pricing policy, 
enquiring regarding any impact this was having locally. It was explained the conditions 
placed on premises licences in respect of “offers” and how alcohol was displayed were 
rigorous.  

 
23.11 Councillor Gilbey referred to a recent letter which had appeared in the “Argus” which 

had been misleading in that it had indicated that no licences had been revoked during 
the year. The Head of Regulatory Services, Environment and Licensing referred to 
several cases which had involved the sale of counterfeit alcohol and or the sale of 
alcohol on which the appropriate level of duty had not been paid and on which 
investigations remained on-going.  

 
23.12 – RESOLVED - (1) That the Committee notes the contents of the report; and 
 

(2) That Members consider the significant rise in temporary event notices as a matter for 
future policy consideration. 

 
24. GAMBLING LICENSING AUTHORITY REVIEW 
 
24.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

setting out recent gambling licensing issues which had been dealt with by the city 
council over the past year. The Licensing authority took responsibility for Licensing 
Authority functions, extending the range of regulations covered by the Primary Authority 
including age restricted sales of gambling, co–regulation and intelligence sharing 
between the Licensing Authority, Gambling Commission and the Police, premises 
licence trends in relation to Betting Shops and local trends.  

 
24.2 Councillor Wakefield stated that she had concerns in relation to the London Road area 

of the city centre where there appeared to be a proliferation of gambling establishments, 
enquiring regarding measures available to limit their proximity to one another. The Head 
of Regulatory Services, Mr Nichols explained that this could be prove difficult. Three 
recent applications submitted in December 2012 had not given rise to any objections, 
hence licences had been granted in January 2013. Whilst in some parts of the country 
problems had arisen where such premises were situated in close proximity to one 
another, such problems had not been experienced in Brighton and Hove and in 
consequence its Policy was concise whilst recognising this as a potential issue. 
However any future policy review could, if necessary, address an emerging situation 
were gambling establishments/betting offices etc to become a source of disorder. 

 
24.3 Councillor Hawtree stated that he was aware by virtue of his position as Chair of 

Planning Committee that the use classes which included these types of establishment 
were very wide. 

 
24.3 Councillor Simson referred to the extant licence mentioned in paragraph 3.5.1 of the 

report and sought clarification as to whether if an alternative venue was subsequently 
found the operator would need to apply for a new licence. It was explained that the 
Grosvenor Casino’s licence was current but the owners would not be operating until 
such time as the economy picked up and they could find a viable venue within the city. 

 

4



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

14 MARCH 2013 

24.5 RESOLVED – (1) That the Committee note the contents of the report; 
 
 (2) That officers should continue to monitor trends of applications and illegal activity to 

inform future policy; and  
 
 (3) That officers report to BRDO (Better Regulation Delivery Office) that proposed 

changes to test purchasing and regulation are unnecessary and inappropriate. 
 
25. ARRANGEMENTS FOR LICENSING PANELS 
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

which proposed changes to the current arrangements for the organisation and 
administration of Licensing Panels with a view to creating a fairer and more efficient 
process that could be used in future to better meet the demands of licensing within the 
authority. The report gave information on the contextual background‘; the current 
process; suggestions for improvements and outlined the proposed new arrangements.  

 
25.2 The Democratic Services Officer, Mr Keatley, explained that in the past there had often 

been difficulties with Members coming forward to sit on Panels and that this could put 
pressure on the authority’s statutory obligation to hear applications within set deadlines, 
this also impacted on the amount of work required in setting up Panels and could result 
in additional stress and uncertainty around a process which was already constrained by 
statutory deadlines. 

 
25.3 As a way forward for the future it was recommended that:  
 
 (1) the Committee note the current arrangements, and th
[...]
sit on Panels, she considered that this arrangement should be reverted to, 
particularly as she was not aware that this was a significant problem. Councillor Gilbey 
concurred stating that this had also happened to her on several occasions. 

 
25.6 Councillor Lepper stated that she considered that it was not appropriate for all Members 

to cover the same number of meetings, she considered that the onus was on the 
Administration and that the primary responsibility in covering Panels should fall to the 
Chair and Deputy Chair. Councillor Lepper stated that although she had limited 
availability due to her other commitments she would always cover a Panel meeting if 
there was a shortage of Members and she was available, Democratic Services were 
aware of this. Councillor Duncan, the Chair stated that he endeavoured to sit on the 
majority of Panels and that he was aware that a time delay was built in as he was aware 
that he was given several days to respond in order to confirm his availability. 

 
25.7 Councillor Cobb enquired whether there had been instances where a Panel had needed 

to be cancelled due to a lack of Panel Members as she was not aware of instances 
where this had been the case. The Democratic Services Officer, Mr Keatley explained 
that although this had not actually happened, it had resulted on occasion, in an 
increased amount of pressure needing to be placed on Members to sit on Panels which 
in turn placed additional stress and uncertainty around the process which was already 
constrained by statutory deadlines. Councillor Cobb also asked if there was a 
requirement for Panels to be politically balanced. It was confirmed that there was no 
requirement for them to be so. Councillor Cobb stated due to a medical problem and to 
her other commitments she was unable to confirm that she was able to sit on a any 
given Panel a number of weeks in advance, however if she was available she would sit 
on  Panels when dates were notified nearer to the ac
[...]
d the 
other issues raised be taken into account when organising future Panels. 

 
26. SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 
 
26.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared by the Head of Planning and Public 

Protection detailing the number of reviews which had taken place during the period 
covered by the report.  

 
26.2 RESOLVED – That the content of the Schedule be received and noted. 
 
27. SCHEDULE OF APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
27.1 None had been received during the period covered by the report.  
 
28. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
28.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 6 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  Subject: Work of the alcohol programme board 

Date of Meeting: 27 June 2013 

Report of: Head of Planning and Public Protection 

Contact Officer: Name: Tim Nichols Tel: 29-2163 

 Email: tim.nichols@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This report aims to inform Members of the alcohol programme board work and 

raise the awareness of Licensing Members in the context of licensing policy and 
application decisions.  

 
1.2 The report will also look at the work of the four Strategy Domain Groups but 

specifically SDG2 (availability) and update Members on the Health Trainer 
Recovery project. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Members note the content of this report. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Alcohol Programme Board with very senior input from across the city (Health, 

City Council, and Police) was set up following the Alcohol Intelligent 
Commissioning Pilot in 2010. 

 
3.2 The aim of the Alcohol Programme Board was to lead a programme of work in 

tackling the adverse consequences of alcohol consumption in Brighton and 
Hove.  There are four ‘domains’ of work within the Programme Board Action 
Plan: 
• The drinking culture 
• Availability of alcohol 
• The night time economy 
• Early identification, treatment and aftercare 
Each domain has an identified lead and for each action activities, anticipated 
outcomes, milestones, resource implications, leads and key performance 
indicators were identified. 
 

3.3 SDG2 (availability of alcohol) was lead by the licensing team and the key objective 
of this domain is to ’reduce the consumption of alcohol across the city focusing in 
particular on young people and heavy drinkers’. 

9



3.4 In keeping with interim findings from the Big Alcohol Debate, the boundaries of the 
cumulative impact zone were reviewed and with the approval by the Licensing 
Committee, extended from 0.8% to 1.5% of the city area. 

 
3.5 Adjacent to the cumulative impact zone is a ‘special stress area’ where operators are 

expected to make positive proposals to minimise any impact from alcohol use.  These 
include additional training for staff, membership of accredited crime reduction schemes 
and safety measures such as the use of polycarbonate glass and lockable glass bins. 
In order to promote ‘the right type of alcohol retail establishment’ for the city a new 
matrix model for licensing decisions has been adopted.  Three matrix criteria are: 

 
A. Location of the proposed establishment;  
B. Type of establishment;  
C. Hours of opening. 

 
So for example, a restaurant would now be granted a licence to serve alcohol in a 
residential area until 11.30pm, in the cumulative impact zone until midnight or in the 
special stress area until 2am; an off-licence would only be allowed to open in a 
residential area and only until 8pm; and super-pubs would not be permitted a license in 
any location. 
 

3.6 Reducing Illegal Alcohol Sales: Investigation was carried out into smuggled, falsely 
described and illicit alcohol supplies. Work is underway with trading standards and 
environmental health to tackle the emerging and significant food fraud with potential 
public health implications. This can mean the selling of wine or beer not of the nature, 
substance or quality demanded by the customer. Joint work between the Council and 
Sussex Police has led to the development of a pilot project from the Joint Delivery 
Programme. The pilot began on 1st January 2013 and ran for three months. It allowed 
intelligence to be shared more successfully, and was the first of its kind in the country.  

 
3.7 SDG1 has the key objective in this domain to ’create a cultural shift away from 

problematic drinking through community engagement and mobilisation’; SDG3 is ‘to 
reduce the impact of alcohol harm arising out of the night time economy’ and SDG4 is ‘to 
reduce the risk from consumption of alcohol through effective early identification and 
screening, and onward referral to appropriate treatment and aftercare’.  Action plans 
from the four SDGs can be found at appendix 1. 

 
3.8 A full report of the work of the Alcohol Programme Board was reported to Health and 

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 February 2013 – here is a 
link http://present.brighton-
hove.gov.uk/Published/C00000728/M00004127/AI00031418/$20130319124655_
003175_0014681_ReportTemplateCommittee.doc.pdf. 

 
3.9 Health Trainers (HTs) have worked with partner organisations to develop a 

project and as part of the commissioning brief the Health Trainer Recovery 
Project was asked to work with 4 key Recovery service providers in the city; 
Brighton Housing Trust (BHT), CRI and Sussex Partnership Trust (SMS services) 
and Oasis (BOP). 

 
3.10 Referral Information: To date the HT Recovery Project has received 15 referrals 

with 13 referrals (via above links) made to the Core HT service, making the total 
number referred from recovery services 28; there was also one self-referral 
received. 

 

10



3.11 Referrals into Core HT service via this project:  Promotion of the new HT 
Recovery Project to the recovery servi
[...]
 Plan 28
th
 March 2013      1 

Action Plan 2012-13 
 

Alcohol Strategy Domain Group 4:  
Early Identification, Treatment and Aftercare 

 
Key Objective:  

To reduce the consumption of alcohol amongst those at lower*, increasing* and higher risk* through: effective early identification and screening; onward referral 
to appropriate and effective treatment; and good aftercare services. 

 

*lower risk: no more than 2 to 3 units a day for women and 3 to 4 units a day for men 

Increasing risk: regularly drinking more than 2 to 3 units a day for women and more than 3 to 4 units a day for men 

Higher risk: over 6 units a day or 35 units a week for women and over 8 units a day or 50 units a week for men 

For under 18s there are no safe limits 

 

 

Expected outcomes 2012/13 

Primary outcome: 

1 Reduction of consumption of alcohol amongst people who are at lower, increasing and higher risk; in treatment; and following treatment. 
 

Sub outcomes, to achieve the primary outcome:  
 

2 The level of staff competence within each part of the referral and treatment pathway is improved 
3 The number of people screened and offered advice by non-specialist health professionals is increased 
4 The number of people offered a brief intervention is increased 
5 The number of people signposted into community treatment services is increased 
6 The number of people successfully completing treatment (no longer requiring structured alcohol treatment) is increased  
7 The number of individuals avoiding relapse following treatment is increased 
8 The number of 18-25 year olds receiving effective (and where appropriate, early) interventions is increased 
9 The number of people attending A&E/being admitted to hospital with an alcohol related issue is reduced 
 

 
 

39



Domain Group 4 – Costed Commissioning Plan 28
th
 March 2013      2 

 

PRIORITY AREAS FOR 2012/13  

Activity/Action 

 

Outcome/Impact Current/Planned 
Activity 

Timeframe/
Milestones 

Cost/Resource 
Implic
[...]
e provision of brief advice and information.  

• Positive evaluations of the A&E Frequent Attender pilot and the Hostel Alcohol nurse pilot. Funding secured for a 2012/13 to continue the work. 

 

50



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 7 
 
Brighton & Hove City 
Council  

 
 
Reviews table November 2012 – March 2013 
 

NAME AND 
ADDRESS OF 
PREMISES 

Date consideration 
of closure order 
received from 
Magistrates 

DATE OF 
HEARING 

DETERMINATION 

Vavavoom 
31 Old Steine 
Brighton 
BN1 1EL 
 

 11.02.13 / 
07.03.13 

The initial hearing 
on 11th Feb was 
adjourned until 7th 
March to allow for 
the 28 day 
suspension period 
to elapse with 
transfer etc.  The 28 
day period has now 
passed without a 
transfer so the 
licence has lapsed 
following surrender 
and therefore the 
general consensus 
is that the 7th 
March hearing is no 
longer required so 
letters have been 
sent to all parties to 
explain this.  The 
committee hearing 
has also been 
cancelled. 
 

Pop In Store 
32 North Road 
Brighton   
BN1  1YB 

  
12.03.13 
/27.03.13 

 

3 month suspension 
with conditions 

 
 

 

51



52



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003 
FUNCTIONS) 

Agenda Item 8 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Schedule of Licensing Appeals: Date of Meeting: 27th June 

2013  
 

 

Premises 
 

Appellant PTR Hearing Outcome 

Fish and Chips, 
39 Kings Road, 
Brighton 

Premises    

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

53



54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Report of the Alcohol Programme Board (June 2013)
	Enc. 1 for Report of the Alcohol Programme Board (June 2013)
	Enc. 2 for Report of the Alcohol Programme Board (June 2013)
	Enc. 3 for Report of the Alcohol Programme Board (June 2013)
	Enc. 4 for Report of the Alcohol Programme Board (June 2013)

	7 Schedule of Reviews
	8 Schedule of Appeals Received



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

4.00PM 27 JUNE 2013 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Powell (Chair), Deane (Deputy Chair), Lepper (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Bennett, Gilbey, Hyde, Jones, Marsh, Phillips, Robins, Rufus, Sykes and 
C Theobald 
 
Apologies: Councillors Simson and Pidgeon 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Sykes stated that he was substituting for Councillor Duncan. Councillor 

Phillips she was substituting for Councillor Kennedy. 
 
1b Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were none. 
. 
1c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
1.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003 

Functions) Meeting held on 14 March 2013 be agreed and signed  by the Chair as a 
correct record. 



 

2 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 27 JUNE 2013 

 
3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 
4. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
4a Petitions 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 
4b Written Questions 
 
4.2 There were none. 
 
4c Deputations 
 
4.3 There were none. 
 
5. MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
5a Petitions 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
5b Written Questions 
 
5.2 There were none. 
 
5c Letters 
 
5.3 There were none. 
 
5d Notices of Motion 
 
5.4 There were none. 
 
6. REPORT OF THE ALCOHOL PROGRAMME BOARD (JUNE 2013) 
 
6.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

detailing the work of the Alcohol Programme Board for the benefit of Members in the 
context of licensing policy and application decisions. 

 
6.2 The Head of Regulatory Services, Environmental Health and Licensing, Mr Nichols 

explained that the Alcohol Programme Board which involved very senior input from 
across the city (Health, City Council and Police) had been set up following the Intelligent 
Alcohol Commissioning Pilot in 2010. The aim of the Board was to lead a programme of 
work in tackling the adverse consequences of alcohol consumption in Brighton and 
Hove. The four areas of work set out within the Board’s action were, the drinking culture, 
the availability of alcohol, the night time economy and early identification, treatment and 



 

3 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 27 JUNE 2013 

aftercare. Although “health” was not a licensing objective, it was an emerging theme and 
could inform licensing policy, for example in relation to the policies in operation in the 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) and the Special Stress Area (SSA). Initiatives in respect 
of SDG2 (availability of alcohol) was lead by the licensing team and the key objective of 
this domain was to “reduce the consumption of alcohol across the city focusing in 
particular on young people and heavy drinkers.”  

 
6.3 The Head of Regulatory Services stated in apparent response to the CIZ there had been 

an increase in  the number of applications for Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s), for 
community and other events as well as in place of publicans exemptions, all of which 
involved the consumption of alcohol. One of the key factors was to encourage more 
alcohol free events, to encourage responsible drinking and to continue to foster adoption 
of best practice by retailers. 

 
6.4 Councillor Rufus referred to the Health Scrutiny Panel which had been set up and was 

examining issues around alcohol across the city. One facet of the problem arose from 
Brighton’s image as a fun “party” city, although problems around alcohol misuse/abuse 
in the city were more complex and deep rooted than that. By examining the issue in 
depth it would be interesting to see what lessons could be learned. It was recognised 
that there was no quick fix, but it was important to continue the debate and to move 
towards longer term solutions.  

 
6.5 Councillor Marsh explained that Councillors Deane, Rufus and Simson were also 

members Panel and that a scoping exercise was currently underway to ensure that the 
work being undertaken built upon but did not duplicate work that had already been 
undertaken. Initiatives which had been undertaken in cities elsewhere in the country 
e.g., Liverpool were being looked at to see whether there were elements of them that 
could be adopted in Brighton. 

 
6.6 Councillor Jones commended the approach being taken although it would it would take 

time and a variety of approaches to effect improvements. The role of education 
particularly amongst young drinkers was key. As a health professional he had 
experience of dealing with those who were oblivious to the detrimental impact of the 
amount of alcohol they were consuming on a regular basis. Hopefully in time 
consumption of excess alcohol could be seen as being as “uncool” as smoking. It was 
important not to be deterred from making initiatives because of the size of the task. 

 
6.7 Councillor C Theobald concurred with the points that had been made, welcoming any 

initiatives to encourage alcohol free events. She referred to “White Nights” which had 
been held successfully on two occasions, however on the third, when it had coincided 
with Halloween, some individuals had consumed large quantities of alcohol which had 
compromised the comfort and safety of others as well as themselves. 

 
6.8 Councillor Robins agreed with much that had been said but considered that 

comparisons with smoking were not necessarily appropriate as responsible alcohol 
consumption was not damaging to health whilst all smoking could be damaging to 
health. 

 
6.9 Councillor Lepper stated that it was not just drinking by the young that presented a 

problem, those who went out “clubbing” on regular basis had sufficient disposable 



 

4 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 27 JUNE 2013 

income to pay high prices for their alcohol. However, easy availability, cost and leisure 
time meant that excess alcohol consumption was also an issue amongst some of those 
of more mature years too, some of whom drank steadily through the day in the privacy 
of their own homes. 

 
6.10 Councillor Hyde concurred with all that had been said, stating that clearly a variety of 

approaches was needed along with a programme of education/re-education. 
 
6.11 Councillor Deane stated that one of the problems arose in consequence of alcohol with 

celebration and happiness. The antithesis of that was that too much alcohol gave rise to 
a great deal of unhappiness on many levels. 

 
6.8 RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
7. SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS 
 
7.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared by the Head of Planning and Public 

Protection detailing the number of reviews which had taken place during the period 
covered by the report. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED – That the content  of the Schedule be received and noted. 
 
8. SCHEDULE OF APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
8.1 The Committee considered a schedule prepared by the Head of Law setting out the 

number of appeals lodged during the period covered by the report. 
 
8.2 RESOLVED – That the content of the schedule be received and noted. 
 
9. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.35pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


